Please attribute this information to:

MONMOUTH Monmouth University Poll
UNIVERSITY West Long Branch, NJ 07764

www.monmouth.edu/polling
Follow on Twitter: @ MonmouthPoll

Released: Contact:

Tuesday, May 5, 2020 PATRICK MURRAY
732-979-6769 (cell); 732-263-5858 (office)
pdmurray@monmouth.edu
Follow on Twitter: @PollsterPatrick

NATIONAL: PRESIDENT INCONSISTENT ON COVID
Republicans believe Trump over Fox News on outbreak info

West Long Branch, NJ — President Donald Trump’s job rating has ticked down again amid a
sense he changes what he says about the coronavirus from day to day. In fact, many Americans
characterize some of the president’s treatment and prevention advice as harmful, although Republicans
continue to side with him even when major media outlets — including Fox News — differ on the facts. The
Monmouth (“Mon-muth”) University Poll finds widespread concern about the country reopening too
quickly rather than too slowly with most Americans prioritizing public health over the economy in lifting
current restrictions. Governors continue to get the highest ratings for their actions and opinion about how
the American public as a whole is dealing with the pandemic has become much more positive.

The president’s overall job rating has slipped over the past few months, now standing at 43%
approve and 51% disapprove. Trump earned a 44% to 49% rating in April and a 46% to 48% rating in
March. His February rating, before the coronavirus pandemic spread, was 44% to 50%. Specifically on
Trump’s handling of the coronavirus outbreak, 42% say he has done a good job and 51% say he has done
a bad job. His prior ratings on handling the outbreak were 46% good job to 49% bad job in April and a
positive 50% good job to 45% bad job rating in March.

“The month to month shifts are well within the poll’s margin of error, but the overall trendline
suggests that the public is growing less satisfied with Trump’s response to the pandemic,” said Patrick
Murray, director of the independent Monmouth University Polling Institute.

When asked about the advice Trump has given about how to prevent and treat the coronavirus,
42% say it has been harmful, 33% say it has been helpful, and 23% say it is not particularly harmful or
helpful. Two-thirds of Republicans (68%) say the president’s advice has been helpful while a similar
number of Democrats (72%) say it has been harmful. Among white Americans, those without a four-year

college degree are more likely to characterize the president’s advice as helpful (48%) rather than harmful
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(28%), but white college graduates are more likely to say it has been harmful (54%) rather than helpful
(23%). Among Americans who are Latino, black, Asian or some other race, 49% say the president’s
advice on treatment and prevention has been harmful and 21% say it has been helpful.

Most Americans say the president has been largely inconsistent (55%) in his coronavirus press
briefings from day to day, while 36% say he has been largely consistent. Majorities of Democrats (85%)
and independents (58%) say Trump has been inconsistent, but only 18% of Republicans feel that way.

“It is difficult to look at the briefing transcripts and not see inconsistency from one day to the
next. These poll results are just another reminder of how people filter information to reframe some facts
and dismiss others in order to maintain their own internal consistency when it comes to perceptions of
Trump,” said Murray.

When presented with a potential situation where the president and CNN provide conflicting
information about the coronavirus outbreak, 51% of Americans say they would be more likely to believe
the cable network and 38% would be more likely to believe Trump. Another 8% volunteer that they
would not believe either source and 2% say they would trust both equally. If conflicting information was
presented by Trump and Fox News, 34% of the public would believe Fox and 33% would believe Trump.
Another 25% volunteer they would not believe either source and 5% say they would trust both equally.

Republicans are more likely to believe Trump than either cable outlet if they provided conflicting
coronavirus information — 82% for Trump to 13% for CNN and 66% for Trump to 20% for Fox News.
Democrats are much more likely to believe information from CNN (88%) than Trump (3%) and also
more likely to believe Fox News (48%) than Trump (7%), although 39% volunteer that they would not
believe the president or Fox. Among independents, more would believe CNN (47%) than Trump (35%)
with 13% who would not trust either. Independents are divided on whether they would believe Fox News
(34%) or Trump (31%) when they conflict on the outbreak, while 26% volunteer they would not trust
either source.

“We asked this question because conservative media outlets such as Fox News reinforced key
White House talking points during the pandemic’s early days, but they have occasionally differed on
some key points more recently. These poll results may be a warning sign when it comes to retaining their
core audience. When the facts are in dispute, the president is always right,” said Murray.

When it comes to reopening the country, Americans are more concerned that states will start
lifting restrictions too quickly (63%) rather than not quickly enough (29%). The public prefers that any
such decision be based more on public health concerns than economic ones. Specifically, 56% say the
more important factor in deciding whether to lift current restrictions should be making sure as few people
as possible get sick from the coronavirus. Just 33% say making sure the economy does not go into a deep

and lengthy downturn should be more important. Democrats are much more likely to prioritize health
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concerns (80%) over economic ones (12%) in lifting current restrictions. Independents are also more
likely to stress public health (49%) over the economy (36%). Republicans, on the other hand, say
preventing an economic downturn (54%) should be more important than preventing the spread of Covid
(36%) when making the decision to lift outbreak restrictions.

The Monmouth University Poll also finds that Americans continue to express more satisfaction
with their own state than they do with Washington. Just 42% say the measures taken by the federal
government to slow the spread of the virus have been appropriate while 45% say they have not gone far
enough. Another 10% say they have gone too far. The current poll results are better than April (35%
appropriate, 54% not far enough, and 7% too far) and closer to the findings in March (47% appropriate,
45% not far enough, and 6% too far), but the confidence in the federal government continues to lag
behind the states.

Nearly 6 in 10 Americans (59%) say the outbreak measures taken by their state government have
been appropriate, 22% say they have not gone far enough, and 17% say they have gone too far. The
number who say their state actions are appropriate has been steady since the outbreak began (60% in
April and 62% in March). The number saying they have not gone far enough has decreased (from 30% in
April and 25% in March) while the number saying too far has increased (from 8% in April and 9% in
March).

A majority of the public (54%) continues to feel that the federal government is not doing enough
to help states that have been hit hard by the outbreak, which is similar to 55% who said the same last
month. Just 37% say that Washington has done enough (37% in April) and 5% say it has done too much
to help these states (3% in April).

State governors continue to get widespread praise for the handling of the coronavirus outbreak, at
73% good job and 22% bad job. This positive rating is similar to prior polls (72% to 21% in April and
72% to 18% in March). Health agencies in the federal government also get high ratings at 63% good job
and 25% bad job. These results have also been stable (66% to 25% in April and 65% to 24% in March).

“People are looking for a steady hand in a crisis. State officials and public health professionals
have largely been consistent in their approach to the pandemic. This is one reason why satisfaction with
their response has been high and stable throughout, unlike views of the president’s actions,” said Murray.

Opinion on how Congress has handled the outbreak remains divided. Currently, 38% say
Congress has done a good job and 47% say it has done a bad job, which is similar to the 41% to 45%
rating it received last month. In March, 42% said Congress had done a good job and 37% a bad job. The
performance rating for Congress overall stands at 32% approve and 55% disapprove.

Public opinion on media reporting about the outbreak stands at 47% good job and 45% bad job.
The media received a 48% good job to 42% bad job rating last month and a 45% to 43% rating in March.
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The poll did find one significant turnaround in perceptions of how different groups have handled
the outbreak. Currently, 51% say that the American public has done a good job dealing with the outbreak
while 33% say it has done a bad job. This finding is much more positive than prior poll results — 38%
good job to 48% bad job in April and 38% to 45% in March.

“After a shaky start, a majority of the public now believes their fellow Americans are doing their
part to pitch in during the pandemic,” said Murray.

Currently, 33% of the public says the country is headed in the right direction while 60% say it is
on the wrong track. This result is similar to last month (30% to 61%). Prior ratings were 39% right
direction to 54% wrong track in March and 37% to 57% in February.

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from April 30 to May 4, 2020 with
808 adults in the United States. The question results in this release have a margin of error of +/- 3.5
percentage points. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute in West Long
Branch, NJ.

QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

TREND: May April  March  Feb. Jan. Dec. Nov. Sept. Aug. June May April  March  Jan.
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

Approve 43% 44% 46% 44% 43% 43% 43% 41% 40% 41% 40% 40% 44%  41%

Disapprove 51% 49% 48% 50% 52% 50% 51% 53% 53% 50% 52% 54% 51% 54%

(VOL) No opinion 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 9% 8% 6% 5% 5%

() (808)  (857) (851) (902) (903) (903) (908) (1,161) (800) (751) (802)  (801)  (802)  (805)

TREND: Nov. Aug. June April  March  Jan. Dec. Sept.  Aug. July May March

Continued 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017

Approve 43% 43% 43% 41% 39% 42% 32% 40% 41% 39% 39% 43%

Disapprove 49% 50% 46% 50% 54% 50% 56% 49% 49% 52% 53% 46%

(VOL) No opinion 8% % 11% 9% 8% 8% 12% 11% 10% 9% 8% 11%

() (802) (805) (806) (803) (803) (806) (806) (1,009) (805) (800) (1,002) (801)

2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job the U.S. Congress is doing?

TREND: May April Feb. Jan. Dec. Nov. Sept. Aug. June May April  March  Jan.
2020 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019
Approve 32% 32% 20% 24% 22% 23% 21% 17% 19% 20% 24% 23% 18%
Disapprove 55% 55% 69% 62% 65% 64% 68% 71% 69% 71% 62% 68% 72%
(VOL) No opinion 13% 13% 11% 14% 13% 13% 11% 13% 12% 9% 14% 9% 10%
(n) (808) (857) (902) (903) (903) (908) (1,161) (800) (751) (802) (801) (802) (8O5)
TREND: Nov.  Aug. June  Aprii  March Jan. Dec. Sept. Aug. July May  March Jan.
Continued 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017
Approve 23% 17% 19% 17% 18% 21% 16% 17% 18% 19% 19% 25% 23%
Disapprove 63% 69% 67% 71% 72% 68% 65% 69% 69% 70% 68% 59% 66%
(VOL) No opinion  14% 14% 14% 12% 11% 11% 19% 15% 13% 11% 13% 16% 11%
() (802) (805) (806) (803) (803) (806) (806) (1,009) (805) (800) (1,002) (801) (801)
TREND: Sept.  Aug. June March Jan. Dec. Oct. Sept. Aug. July June April Jan. Dec. July
Continued 2016* 2016* 2016* 2016 2016 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2014 2013
Approve 15% 14% 17% 22% 17% 16% 17% 19% 18% 18% 19% 21% 18% 17% 14%
Disapprove 7% 78% 76% 68% 73% 73% 71% 71% 72% 69% 71% 67% 70% 73% 76%
(VOL) No opinion 8% 9% % 10% 10% 10% 12% 11% 11% 12% 10% 12% 11% 11% 10%
(n) (802) (803) (803) (1,008) (1,003) (1,006) (1,012) (1,009) (1,203) (1,001) (1,002) (1,005) (1,003) (1,008) (1,012)

* Registered voters
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3. Would you say things in the country are going in the right direction, or have they gotten off
on the wrong track?

TREND: May April  March  Feb. Jan. Dec. Nov. Sept. Aug. June May  Aprii  March
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019
Right direction 33% 30% 39% 37% 37% 32% 30% 30% 28% 31% 29% 28% 29%
Wrong track 60% 61% 54% 57% 56% 56% 61% 61% 62% 62% 63% 62% 63%
(VOL) Depends 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 8% % 6% 8% 6% 4% % 6%
(VOL) Don't know 3% 5% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
(n) (808) (857) (851) (902) (903) (903) (908) (1,161) (800) (751) (802) (801) (802)
T R v R el R S
Right direction 35% 35% 40% 33% 31% 37% 24% 32% 31% 35% 29%
Wrong track 55% 57% 53% 58% 61% 57% 66% 58% 61% 56% 65%
(VOL) Depends 7% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3% 7% 4% 5% 4% 4%
(VOL) Don't know 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2%
(n) (802) (805) (80O6) (8B03) (BO3) (806) (806) (805) (1,002) (801) (801)
TReND:Conimued S8 5L 00 Jme M S A
Right direction 30% 24% 28% 23% 27% 23% 28%
Wrong track 65% 66% 63% 68% 66% 69% 63%
(VOL) Depends 2% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
(VOL) Don’t know 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
(n) (803) (1,012) (1,001) (1,002) (1,005) (1,008) (1,012)

* Registered voters
[Q4-7 held for future release.]
[QUESTIONS 8 & 9 WERE ROTATED]

8. Have the measures taken by the federal government to slow the spread of the virus been
appropriate, have they gone too far, or have they not gone far enough?

May April March

TREND: 2000 2000 202
Appropriate 42% 35% 47%
Gone too far 10% 7% 6%
Not gone far enough 45% 54% 45%
(VOL) Don't know 2% 3% 2%
n) (808) (857) (851)

9. Have the measures taken by your state government to slow the spread of the virus been
appropriate, have they gone too far, or have they not gone far enough?

May April March

TREND: 2020 2020 2020
Appropriate 59% 60% 62%
Gone too far 17% 8% 9%
Not gone far enough 22% 30% 25%
(VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 4%
(n) (808) (857) (851)
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10. Please tell me if each of the following has done a good job or bad job dealing with the
coronavirus outbreak. [ITEMS WERE ROTATED]

. Good Bad (VOL) Mixed,  (VOL) Don't

TREND: Job Job depends know (n)
Health agencies in the federal government 63% 25% 7% 4% (808)
-- April 2020 66% 25% 4% 4% (857)
-- March 2020 65% 24% 8% 4% (851)
President Trump 42% 51% 4% 2% (808)
-- April 2020 46% 49% 3% 1% (857)
-- March 2020 50% 45% 3% 1% (851)
Your state’s governor 73% 22% 3% 2% (808)
-- April 2020 72% 21% 4% 3% (857)
-- March 2020 72% 18% 4% 6% (851)
The media reporting about the outbreak 47% 45% 6% 2% (808)
-- April 2020 48% 42% 8% 2% (857)
-- March 2020 45% 43% 10% 3% (851)
The American public 51% 33% 13% 2% (808)
-- April 2020 38% 48% 12% 2% (857)
-- March 2020 38% 45% 14% 3% (851)
Congress 38% 47% 11% 5% (808)
-- April 2020 41% 45% 9% 5% (857)
-- March 2020 42% 37% 10% 10% (851)

11. Is the federal government doing the right amount, too much, or not enough to help states
that have been hit hard by the outbreak?

TREND: 202 2620
Right amount 37% 37%
Too much 5% 3%
Not enough 54% 55%
(VOL) Don't know 1% 5%

o (808) (675)

12. What should be the more important factor in deciding whether to lift current outbreak
restrictions — making sure as few people as possible get sick from the coronavirus OR making

sure the economy doesn't go into a deep and lengthy downturn?
May
2020

Making sure as few people as possible get sick 56%

from the coronavirus

Making sure the economy doesn’t go into a deep 33%

and lengthy downturn

(VOL) Both equally 9%
(VOL) Don't know 2%
(n) (808)

13. Are you more concerned that states will start lifting restrictions too quickly or that states
will not lift restrictions quickly enough?

May

2020

Too quickly 63%
Not quickly enough 29%
(VOL) Not concerned either way 5%
(VOL) Don't know 2%
(n) (808)
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14. Would you say the advice President Trump has given about ways to prevent and treat the
coronavirus has been helpful, not particularly helpful nor harmful, or has it been harmful?

May

2020

Helpful 33%
Not particularly helpful nor harmful 23%
Harmful 42%
(VOL) Don't know 3%
(n) (808)

15. Has what President Trump says about the coronavirus outbreak in his press briefings
been largely consistent or largely inconsistent from day to day?

May

2020

Largely consistent 36%
Largely inconsistent 55%
(VOL) Don't know 9%
(n) (808)

[QUESTIONS 16 & 17 WERE ROTATED]

16. If Donald Trump and Fox News gave conflicting information about the coronavirus
outbreak who would you be more likely to believe — Trump or Fox News?

May

2020

Trump 33%
Fox News 34%
(VOL) Both equally 5%
(VOL) Neither 25%
(VOL) Don't know 3%
(n) (808)

17. If Donald Trump and CNN gave conflicting information about the coronavirus outbreak
who would you be more likely to believe — Trump or CNN?

May

2020

Trump 38%
CNN 51%
(VOL) Both equally 2%
(VOL) Neither 8%
(VOL) Don't know 2%
(n) (808)

[Q18-43 held for future release.]
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METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from April 30 to May 4, 2020 with a national random sample of 808 adults age 18 and older. This
includes 285 contacted by a live interviewer on a landline telephone and 523 contacted by a live
interviewer on a cell phone, in English. Telephone numbers were selected through random digit dialing
and landline respondents were selected with a modified Troldahl-Carter youngest adult household
screen. Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data weighting and analysis. The
full sample is weighted for region, age, education, gender and race based on US Census information
(ACS 2018 one-year survey). Data collection support provided by Braun Research (field) and Dynata
(RDD sample). For results based on this sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the error
attributable to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or minus 3.5 percentage points (unadjusted for
sample design). Sampling error can be larger for sub-groups (see table below). In addition to sampling
error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can
introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)
Self-Reported
28% Republican
38% Independent
34% Democrat

49% Male
51% Female
29% 18-34
33% 35-54
37% 55+
63% White
12% Black
17% Hispanic
8% Asian/Other
69% No degree
31% 4 year degree
MARGIN OF ERROR
unweighted moe
sample (+-)
TOTAL 808 3.5%
REGISTERED VOTER  Yes 739 3.6%
No 69 11.8%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 223 6.6%
PARTY ID Independent 291 5.8%
Democrat 282 5.8%
IDEOLOGY Liberal 198 7.0%
Moderate 323 5.5%
Conservative 268 6.0%
GENDER Male 395 4.9%
Female 413 4.8%
AGE 18-34 167 7.6%
35-54 331 5.4%
55+ 306 5.6%
CHILDREN IN HOME Yes 235 6.4%
No 564 4.1%
RACE White, non-Hispanic 530 4.3%
Other 256 6.1%
COLLEGE GRADUATE No degree 387 5.0%
4 year degree 417 4.8%
WHITE COLLEGE White, no degree 240 6.3%
White, 4 year degree 288 5.8%
INCOME <$50K 235 6.4%
$50 to <100K 254 6.2%
$100K+ 264 6.0%

HiH
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
1. Do you approve or disapprove Approve 43% 44% 42% 89% 43% 6% 9% 35% 79%
of the job Donald Trump is doing .
as president? Disapprove 51% 51% 51% 9% 48% 90% 88% 57% 16%
[VOL] Dont know 6% 6% 8% 2% 9% 4% 3% 7% 5%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
1. Do you approve or disapprove Approve 48% 39% 31% 45% 52% 49% 41% 53% 27%
of the job Donald Trump is doing .
as president? Disapprove 44% 56% 59% 50% 44% 43% 54% 42% 64%
[VOL] Dont know 8% 5% 10% 5% 4% 8% 5% 5% 8%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
1. Do you approve or disapprove Approve 50% 29% 62% 36% 42% 50% 39%
of the job Donald Trump is doing .
as president? Disapprove 44% 66% 33% 61% 52% 43% 58%
[VOL] Dont know 7% 5% 6% 4% 7% 7% 3%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
2. Do you approve or disapprove Approve 32% 31% 35% 33% 26% 39% 25% 35% 34%
of the job the U.S. Congress is .
doing? Disapprove 55% 55% 52% 55% 60% 50% 64% 52% 53%
[VOL] Dont know 13% 13% 13% 11% 15% 11% 11% 14% 13%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
2. Do you approve or disapprove Approve 31% 33% 30% 32% 33% 30% 32% 31% 35%
of the job the U.S. Congress is .
doing? Disapprove 58% 52% 55% 57% 53% 60% 54% 56% 51%
[VOL] Dont know 11% 15% 15% 11% 14% 10% 14% 13% 14%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
2. Do you approve or disapprove Approve 32% 31% 30% 33% 32% 29% 32%
of the job the U.S. Congress is .
doing? Disapprove 53% 59% 57% 55% 56% 56% 57%
[VOL] Dont know 15% 10% 13% 12% 12% 15% 10%
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
3. Would you say things in the Right direction 33% 33% 34% 64% 29% 13% 9% 32% 54%
country are going in the right
direction, or have they gotten off Wrong track 60% 60% 58% 28% 63% 83% 88% 63% 36%
th track?
on fhewrong frac [VOL] Depends 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 6%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
3. WCt’U|d you say thi?hgs in me Right direction 38% 29% 30% 30% 40% 32% 33% 38% 26%
country are going in the rig
direction, or have they gotten off Wrong track 57% 63% 63% 63% 55% 58% 61% 54% 68%
th track?
on fhe wrong frac [VOL] Depends 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
3. Would you say things in the Right direction 37% 26% 43% 28% 35% 36% 29%
country are going in the right
direction, or have they gotten off Wrong track 56% 69% 48% 67% 57% 60% 64%
?
on the wrong track’ [VOL] Depends 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
8. Have the measures taken by Appropriate 42% 42% 46% 63% 44% 21% 22% 38% 61%
the federal government to slow
the spread of the virus been Gone too far 10% 10% 13% 17% 10% 4% 3% 10% 16%
iate, h th 1
%prf):;)orpf?aavg thzzenotzyo%gl}gr o0 Not gone far enough 45% 46% 37% 16% 42% 74% 74% 50% 19%
enough? [VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 0% 1% 2% 4%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
8. Have the measures taken by Appropriate 45% 40% 40% 44% 42% 45% 41% 47% 37%
the federal government to slow
the spread of the virus been Gone too far 12% 9% 11% 9% 10% 12% 10% 12% 7%
iate, h th t
%prf)roorpr:;avg thgyenot%yo%gl}gr o0 Not gone far enough 42% 48% 47% 45% 44% 42% 47% 39% 55%
enough? [VOL] Dont know 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
8. Have the measures taken by Appropriate A47% 31% 51% 38% 38% 52% 37%
the federal government to slow
the spread of the virus been Gone too far 10% 11% 12% 10% 8% 13% 10%
appropriate, have they gone too
Tt of have they not gone far Not gone far enough 40% 57% 32% 52% 49% 34% 52%
enough? [VOL] Dont know 3% 1% 4% 1% 5% 1% 1%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
9. Have the measures taken by Appropriate 59% 60% 55% 55% 59% 63% 66% 63% 53%
your state government to slow the
spread of the virus been Gone too far 17% 17% 16% 30% 19% 3% 5% 12% 30%
appropriate, have they gone too
Tt of have they not gone far Not gone far enough 22% 23% 22% 13% 21% 31% 29% 24% 14%
enough? [VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 6% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
9. Have the measures taken by Appropriate 58% 60% 61% 62% 55% 58% 59% 61% 57%
your state government to slow the
spread of the virus been Gone too far 21% 12% 12% 16% 20% 18% 16% 20% 11%
appropriate, have they gone too
Tt of have they not gone far Not gone far enough 19% 26% 25% 21% 22% 22% 23% 17% 30%
enough? [VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
9. Have the measures taken by Appropriate 58% 63% 61% 61% 55% 60% 64%
your state government to slow the
spread of the virus been Gone too far 16% 16% 20% 19% 11% 22% 17%
appropriate, have they gone too
Tt of have they not gone far Not gone far enough 24% 20% 17% 19% 31% 18% 18%
enough? [VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
10A. Has the following done a Good job 63% 63% 61% 75% 60% 58% 50% 64% 72%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: Health Bad job 25% 25% 29% 15% 27% 31% 36% 25% 18%
e federal [VOL] Mixed, depends 7% 8% 3% 6% 7% 8% 9% 8% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 4% 8% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4%
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GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10A. Has the following done a Good job 64% 63% 61% 59% 69% 64% 63% 65% 63%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: Health Bad job 26% 25% 26% 30% 22% 23% 27% 24% 26%
ies in the federal )
government? o [VOL] Mixed, depends 6% 8% % 6% % 6% 8% 8% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 8% 3% 3% 6%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
10A. Has the following done a Good job 65% 58% 66% 62% 68% 63% 57%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: Health Bad job 23% 32% 22% 28% 22% 25% 31%
vommanta . cdere! [VOL] Mixed, depends % 8% 8% 8% 6% 7% 9%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
10B. Has the following done a Good job 42% 43% 40% 88% 38% 9% 10% 33% 78%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: Bad job 51% 52% 45% 9% 52% 88% 86% 60% 19%
President Trump? .
[VOL] Mixed, depends 4% 3% 10% 3% 6% 2% 1% 4% 3%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 5% 0% 4% 2% 2% 3% 0%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10B. Has the following done a Good job 45% 40% 33% 43% 49% 48% 40% 51% 29%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: Bad job 47% 55% 60% 50% 46% 44% 55% 43% 64%
President T ? .
resident frump [VOL] Mixed, depends 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
10B. Has the following done a Good job 48% 29% 59% 35% 42% 47% 39%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: Bad job 45% 67% 34% 62% 50% 47% 59%
i 2
President Trump? [VOL] Mixed, depends 5% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 2%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0%
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
10C. Has the following done a Good job 73% 72% 76% 68% 70% 79% 7% 72% 71%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: Your Bad job 22% 23% 19% 28% 22% 17% 20% 21% 25%
?
states governor: [VOL] Mixed, depends 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10C. Has the following done a Good job 70% 75% 74% 72% 72% 73% 72% 73% 72%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: "Your Bad job 24% 20% 23% 22% 23% 23% 22% 21% 24%
2
states governor? [VOL] Mixed, depends 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
10C. Has the following done a Good job 73% 72% 74% 70% 76% 68% 73%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: Your Bad job 22% 23% 19% 26% 18% 28% 24%
tat ? .
states governor [VOL] Mixed, depends 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
10D. Has the following done a Good job 47% 46% 54% 26% 42% 70% 59% 53% 32%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: The Bad job 45% 45% 40% 67% 49% 21% 28% 41% 60%
di i bout th .
omuetblrzarlﬁgor g aboutthe [VOL] Mixed, depends 6% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6% 9% 5% 6%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10D. Has the following done a Good job 42% 51% 38% 47% 52% 40% 49% 41% 58%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: The Bad job 49% 40% 50% 45% 41% 49% 43% 50% 35%
di i bout th .
outbraakp o aboutine [VOL] Mixed, depends 7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 9% 5% 8% 4%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
10D. Has the following done a Good job 44% 52% 37% 47% 53% 39% 46%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: The Bad job 47% 39% 54% 43% 39% 53% 46%
omuetglrzéﬁgomng about the [VOL] Mixed, depends 6% 7% 8% 8% 7% 5% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 3%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
10Ed Hallas thg f(()jll_ovt\’/igg tf_one a}th Good job 51% 51% 51% 63% 48% 46% 37% 55% 58%
good job or bad job dealing wi .
the coronavirus outbreak: The Bad job 33% 34% 31% 23% 36% 39% 46% 30% 27%
A i blic? .
meriean publie [VOL] Mixed, depends 13% 13% 12% 11% 14% 13% 15% 13% 12%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
lOEd HEBS thg f?j”,OVl\)/igg dl_one ath Good job 52% 50% 37% 52% 61% 46% 53% 56% 43%
good job or bad job dealing wi )
the coronavirgls outbreak: The Bad job 32% 35% 47% 33% 23% 37% 32% 30% 39%
A i ic? .
merican publie [VOL] Mixed, depends 14% 13% 14% 13% 12% 14% 13% 12% 16%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
10E. Has the following done a Good job 52% 48% 56% 53% 52% 51% 48%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: The Bad job 33% 35% 29% 33% 33% 33% 38%
0 >0
American public? [VOL] Mixed, depends 13% 15% 12% 12% 12% 14% 13%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
lOFd HELS th% f%”PVl\)'igg dlpne a‘th Good job 38% 37% 39% 36% 34% 43% 35% 37% 39%
good job or bad job dealing wi )
the coronavirus outbreak: Bad job 47% 48% 40% 50% 49% 42% 50% 47% 46%
C ? .
ongress [VOL] Mixed, depends 11% 11% 11% 8% 13% 10% 13% 12% 8%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 4% 10% 6% 4% 4% 2% 4% 7%
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GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10F. Has the following done a Good job 37% 38% 34% 39% 39% 38% 37% 38% 37%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: Bad job 49% 44% 52% 45% 45% 46% 47% 47% 46%
C ? .
ongress [VOL] Mixed, depends 10% 12% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11% 10% 12%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
10F. Has the following done a Good job 38% 37% 37% 40% 38% 34% 37%
good job or bad job dealing with .
the coronavirus outbreak: Bad job 46% 48% 47% 46% 47% 46% 49%
C ? .
ongress [VOL] Mixed, depends 10% 12% 10% 11% 8% 15% 12%
[VOL] Dont know 6% 3% 6% 3% 6% 5% 2%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
11. Is the federal government Right amount 37% 37% 36% 67% 35% 15% 12% 33% 60%
doing the right amount, too much,
gr notbenouglh rt1o fgjell)p sﬁates that Too much 5% 4% 8% 6% 7% 1% 2% 1% 10%
t 1l
oatbroaks o by e Not enough 54% 55% 46% 25% 51% 82% 82% 62% 26%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 4% 10% 3% 7% 2% 4% 4% 4%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
11. Is the federal government Right amount 40% 35% 32% 35% 43% 35% 38% 43% 30%
doing the right amount, too much,
or not enough to help states that Too much 8% 1% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4%
have been hit hard by th
oﬁ;/k?regf; hara by fhe Not enough 47% 60% 57% 56% 50% 52% 55% 48% 62%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
11. Is the federal government Right amount 42% 28% 48% 33% 35% 40% 38%
doing the right amount, too much,
or not enough to help states that Too much 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3%
have been hit hard by th
oatbroaks o by e Not enough 49% 65% 42% 61% 550 49% 57%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 1%

Page 7



Monmouth

University Poll --

NATIONAL -- 5/05/20

REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
12. What should be the more Making sure as few people as 56% 59% 36% 36% 49% 80% 86% 59% 32%
important factor in deciding possible get sick from the
whether to lift current outbreak coronavirus
o e Making sure the economy doesnt 33% 31% 47% 54% 36% 12% 10% 29% 54%
the coronavirus OR making sure go |n{:) a deep and lengthy
the economy doesnt go into a ownturn
deep and lengthy downturn? [VOL] Both equally 9% 9% 13% 8% 12% 6% 4% 8% 12%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
12. What should be the more Making sure as few people as 50% 61% 59% 57% 51% 49% 59% 49% 66%
important factor in deciding possible get sick from the
whether to lift current outbreak coronavirus
icti - maki fi .
Doopie a8 possble yet sck from Making sure the economy doesnt 38% 28% 32% 31% 35% 41% 30% 38% 25%
the coronavirus OR making sure g wnturn p gthy
the economy doesnt go into a owntu
deep and lengthy downturn? [VOL] Both equally 9% 9% 6% 9% 12% 8% 9% 10% 7%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
12. What should be the more Making sure as few people as 51% 67% 42% 64% 60% 50% 58%
important factor in deciding possible get sick from the
whether to lift current outbreak coronavirus
TS o o R o Making sure the ecororny doesnt 37% 23% 43% 26% 28% 40% 32%
the coronavirus OR making sure gg ":“0 31 eep and lengthy
the economy doesnt go into a wntu
deep and lengthy downturn? [VOL] Both equally 10% 8% 11% 9% 10% 8% 9%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
13. Are you more concerned that Too quickly 63% 65% 50% 42% 59% 88% 82% 70% 42%
states will start lifting restrictions .
too quickly or that states will not Not quickly enough 29% 28% 38% 53% 30% 10% 16% 22% 49%
! =Kl ! s
lift restrictions quickly enough? [VOL] Not concerned either way 5% 4% 10% 4% 8% 1% 2% 6% 6%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 3%

Page 8



Monmouth

University Poll --

NATIONAL -- 5/05/20

GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
13. Are you more concerned that Too quickly 56% 71% 70% 62% 59% 58% 66% 57% 74%
states will start lifting restrictions .
too quickly or that states will not Not quickly enough 37% 22% 24% 32% 31% 36% 27% 33% 22%
! Kl ! s
lift restrictions quickly enough? [VOL] Not concerned either way 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 2% 6% 3%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 3% 0% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
13. Are you more concerned that Too quickly 61% 70% 54% 64% 72% 58% 61%
states will start lifting restrictions .
too quickly or that states will not Not quickly enough 32% 24% 35% 29% 21% 37% 31%
i icti i 2
lift restrictions quickly enough? [VOL] Not concerned either way 6% 3% 8% 3% 5% 4% 6%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
14. Would you say the advice Helpful 33% 33% 32% 68% 30% 6% 8% 26% 58%
President Trump has given about .
ways to prevent and treat the Not particularly helpful nor harmful 23% 22% 29% 22% 26% 20% 20% 21% 26%
coronavirus has been helpful, not
particularly helpful nor ha?mful, or Harmful 42% 43% 32% 8% 40% 2% 70% 51% 12%
has it been harmful? [VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 7% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
14. Would you say the advice Helpful 35% 31% 26% 30% 40% 36% 31% 40% 21%
President Trump has given about .
ways to prevent and treat the Not particularly helpful nor harmful 25% 21% 27% 25% 17% 25% 22% 21% 27%
coronavirus has been helpful, not
particularly helpful nor ha?mful, or Harmful 37% 45% 44% 41% 39% 35% 45% 36% 49%
has it been harmful? [VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
14. Would you say the advice Helpful 38% 19% 48% 23% 35% 32% 29%
President Trump has given about .
ways to prevent and treat the Not particularly helpful nor harmful 25% 17% 21% 21% 22% 27% 19%
coronavirus has been helpful, not
particularly helpful nor ha?mful, or Harmful 33% 62% 28% 54% 39% 38% 51%
i ?
has it been harmful? [VOL] Dont know 4% 204 3% 2% 4% 3% 1%
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
15. Has what President Trump Largely consistent 36% 37% 32% 71% 32% 12% 12% 30% 62%
says about the coronavirus . .
outbreak in his press briefings Largely inconsistent 55% 56% 52% 18% 58% 85% 84% 64% 25%
been largely consistent or largely
inconsistent from day to day? [vOL] Dont know 9% 7% 17% 10% 11% 4% 5% 5% 13%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
15. Has what President Trump Largely consistent 38% 35% 33% 34% 41% 40% 35% 43% 25%
says about the coronavirus . .
outbreak in his press briefings Largely inconsistent 50% 60% 58% 57% 50% 49% 58% 47% 68%
been largely consistent or largely
inconsistent from day to day? [VOL] Dont know 13% 5% 9% 9% 9% 12% 7% 9% 8%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
15. Has what President Trump Largely consistent 40% 27% 48% 33% 33% 40% 37%
says about the coronavirus . .
outbreak in his press briefings Largely inconsistent 49% 69% 40% 61% 54% 54% 58%
been largely consistent or largely
inconsistent from day to day? [VOL] Dont know 10% 4% 11% 5% 13% 7% 5%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
16. If Donald Trump and Fox Trump 33% 34% 26% 66% 31% 7% 8% 27% 57%
News gave conflicting information
about the coronavirus outbreak Fox News 34% 35% 30% 20% 34% 48% 43% 40% 21%
who would you be more likely to
believe - Tramp or Fox News? [VOL] Both equally 5% 3% 17% 7% 5% 3% 2% 5% 7%
[VOL] Neither 25% 25% 25% 6% 26% 39% 44% 25% 12%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
16. If Donald Trump and Fox Trump 35% 31% 29% 36% 34% 42% 30% 39% 23%
News gave conflicting information
about the coronavirus outbreak Fox News 33% 36% 40% 32% 32% 28% 37% 33% 37%
ho would you be more likely to
believe - Trump or Fox News? [VOL] Both equally 7% 3% 4% 3% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5%
[VOL] Neither 23% 27% 25% 27% 23% 25% 25% 20% 32%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
16. If Donald Trump and Fox Trump 38% 21% 45% 26% 32% 36% 31%
News gave conflicting information
about the coronavirus outbreak Fox News 33% 37% 30% 39% 38% 29% 36%
h Id b likely t
believe - Trﬁ?#p or Fox News? [VOL] Both equally 6% 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% 4%
[VOL] Neither 20% 35% 16% 28% 21% 28% 26%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
17. If Donald Trump and C.N.N. Trump 38% 39% 28% 82% 35% 3% 6% 31% 70%
gave conflicting information about
the coronavirus outbreak who C.N.N. 51% 50% 57% 13% 47% 88% 82% 58% 22%
would you be more likely to
believe - Trump or C.N.N.? [VOL] Both equally 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 0% 0% 2% 3%
[VOL] Neither 8% 8% 9% 3% 13% 6% 10% 8% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
17.1f Donald Trump and C.N.N. Trump 43% 33% 31% 37% 44% 42% 37% 47% 23%
gave conflicting information about
the coronavirus outbreak who C.N.N. 44% 58% 55% 52% 46% 45% 53% 44% 63%
ould you be more likely to
\llavel?evg- L'i'rump or CI.N.KI.? [VOL] Both equally 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
[VOL] Neither 9% 7% 10% 9% 5% 11% 7% 7% 10%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
17. If Donald Trump and C.N.N. Trump 43% 27% 53% 32% 34% 46% 35%
gave conflicting information about
the coronavirus outbreak who C.N.N. 45% 64% 36% 59% 55% 42% 55%
Id b likely t
believe f"%ru?n"ﬁ‘i{f CNN2 [VOL] Both equally 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1%
[VOL] Neither 8% 6% 7% 6% 8% 9% 6%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
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